PROD1177 IVU PLUS
In Vehicle Unit
USER MANUAL
© 2020 Wabtec Corporation. All rights reserved. The information contained in this publication is the property of Wabtec
Corporation. This publication shall not be reproduced, redistributed, retransmitted, translated, abridged, adapted,
condensed, revised or otherwise modified, in any form, in whole or in part, without the express written consent of
Wabtec.
By accessing this, you agree that the information contained herein does not purport to cover all details or variations in

Note: PROD1177-MT: without any RF modules
Additional IVU Plus variant not covered in the above
Model No. nomenclature.
Page 8 of 21PROD1177 IVU PLUS User Manual
Rev : C
2.4. PART IDENTIFICATION
2.5. CONNECTIVITY
The DEVICE has the ability to upload and download data to and from a remote
server.
The upload function is used to send data retrieved from the internal database
in real-time or from a selected date range. The download function is used to
send new software updates to the device.
Bidirectional data can be transmitted between the central server's database
and the DEVICE via the following connections.
Wi-Fi
Ethernet
GPRS GSM, 3G, LTE HSDPA network.
In the absence of a reliable wireless connection to the DEVICE, data can be
retrieved manually from the removable flash card. This data can then be
transferred into the central server's database for reporting and analysis.
Removing the flash card from the DEVICE is a potential
hazard as it will disable the operation of the DEVICE.
Page 9 of 21PROD1177 IVU PLUS User Manual
Rev : C
2.6. CONNECTOR PINOUTS
Connections
Pin Signal Function
1 COM1 RS232 Tx / RS485A
7 COM1 RS232 Rx / RS485B
2 CAN1-P CAN1 High
8 CAN1-N CAN1 Low
3 USB5V USB supply out
9 USBD-N USBD-N
15 USBD-P USBD-P
4 DIN1 Digital Input 1+
10 DIN2 Digital Input 2+
5 GND Vin Input Power -ve
6 PWR Vin Input Power +ve
11 GND Vo Vout Ground
12 12Vo Vout +12V
13 COM2 RS232 Tx / RS485A
19 COM2 RS232 Rx / RS485B
14 SGND Signal Ground
16 DIN3 Digital Input 3+
22 DIN4 Digital Input 4+
17 CAN2-P CAN2 High
23 CAN2-N CAN2 Low
18 DOUT1 Digital Output 1+
24 DOUT2 Digital Output 2+
20 VID Video-
21 VID Video+
CONNECTIONS TO THE IVU PLUS ARE
MADE USING DEUTSCH DRC26-24SA
VIDEO
VIN
VOUT
SGND
Page 10 of 21
PROD1177 IVU PLUS User Manual
Rev : C
2.7. SPECIFICATIONS
Main CPU ARM® Cortex®-A9 Quad core 32bit processor, 800MHz
Standby CPU ARM 32-
Memory Card Micro SD
RAM 1GB DDR3
Flash 16GB NAND
Sensors 3-axis gyroscope, accelerometer
 Altimeter -500m to 9000m
Main interface Deutsch DRC series 24-pin connector  refer connection table
Digital Output 2 x Open Drain Solid state relays, 60V Max / 250mA Max
12V DC Output 1 x 12VDC @ 1.2A Max
Digital Inputs
4 x single ended inputs (referenced to common power ground), 60Vdc Tolerant/@30mA max, 3Vdc logic